understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year

ended 31 December 2019.

In prior years, two properties held by a subsidiary of the Group were classified as property, plant

and equipment when fellow subsidiaries were using them for their operations. Upon the cessation of

these operations, the properties remained classified as property, plant and equipment even though

they became idle and were held for capital appreciation. The Group has effected the change in

classification of the properties from property, plant and equipment to investment properties, and the

related impairment charges attributed to prior years by restating the financial statements of the prior

years. As a result, prior year retained earnings was overstated by RM2.39 million.

The financial effects of the abovementioned prior year adjustments and changes in certain

comparative amounts to conform with the current year’s financial statement presentation of the

Group are as follows:

 2019

As

previously

reported

Prior

Year

Adjustments

2019

As

Restated

  31/12/2019  31/12/2019

  (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Properties plant and equipment  92,092 (9,397) 82,695

Investment properties   - 7,007 7,007

Intangible assets  27,524 - 27,524

Other investment  740 - 740

Receivables  1,350 - 1,350

Right-of-use assets  122,856 - 122,856

Deferred tax assets  7,522 - 7,522

  252,084 2,390 249,694

1. Basis of preparation (cont’d)

 The financial effects of the abovementioned prior year adjustments and changes in certain

comparative amounts to conform with the current year’s financial statement presentation of the

Group are as follows: (cont’d)

  2019

As

previously

reported

Prior

Year

Adjustments

2019

As

Restated

  31/12/2019  31/12/2019

  (RM’000) (RM’000) (RM’000)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO

 EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

Share capital  147,707 - 147,707

Treasury shares  (37,486) - (37,486)

Reserves  (16,769) (2,390) (19,159)

  93,452 (2,390) 91,062

NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS  (1,020) - (1,020)

TOTAL EQUITY  92,432 (2,390) 90,042

2. Significant accounting policies

2.1 Adoption of Standards, Amendments and Annual Improvements to Standards

 The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim financial report are

consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group's audited financial statements

for the financial year ended 31 December 2019, except for the following:

Standards, Amendments and Annual Improvements to Standards effective for the

financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020

Amendments to MFRS 3 Definition of a Business

Amendments to MFRS 29, MFRS 139 and MFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform